NET ASSETS 323,436 648,089 1,411,263

EQUITY

Issued capital 33,081,803 33,081,803 33,081,803

Reserves 1,040 1,040 1,040

Accumulated losses (32,759,407) (32,434,754) (31,671,580)

TOTAL EQUITY 323,436 648,089 1,411,263

3495-05/2733712_18  34

6.9 Historical and Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group
as at 31 December 2020

The table below sets out the historical consolidated statement of financial position
of the Group as at 31 December 2020, extracted without adjustment from the
Company’s reviewed financial statements, and the pro forma adjustments that
have been made to the statement of financial position of the Group as at
31 December 2020. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position below is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as
being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its future financial position.

  Group

Group
Post-

recapitalisation

Group
Post-

recapitalisation

  Reviewed Unaudited Unaudited

Actual

Pro-forma
Consolidated

Minimum
Subscription

Pro-forma
Consolidated

Maximum
Subscription

 Notes 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2020
Cash and cash equivalents 1 883,062 1,782,062 2,282,062

Trade and other receivables  29,829 29.829 29.829

Other current assets  24,980 24,980 24,980

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  937,871 1,836,871 2,336,871

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  3,893 3,893 3,893

Exploration and evaluation assets 2 - 476,000 476,000

Right-of-use assets  182,618 182,618 182,618

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS  186,511 662,511 662,511
TOTAL ASSETS  1,124,382 2,499,382 2,999,382

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  512,145 512,145 512,145

Short-term lease liabilities  101,570 101,570 101,570

Insurance premium funding  21,879 21,879 21,879

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  635,594 635,594 635,594

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term lease liabilities  165,352 165,352 165,352

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  165,352 165,352 165,352

TOTAL LIABILITIES  800,946 800,946 800,946

NET ASSETS  323,436 1,698,436 2,198,436

EQUITY

Issued capital 3 33,081,803 34,572,271 35,069,726
Reserves  1,040 1,040 1,040

Accumulated losses 4 (32,759,407) (32,874,875) (32,872,330)

TOTAL EQUITY  323,436 1,698,436 2,198,436

3495-05/2733712_18  35

6.10 Description of Pro-forma Adjustments

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been derived from the reviewed
historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, after adjusting
for the Directors’ pro forma adjustments for the following transactions which are
proposed to occur immediately before or following completion of the Offer, as if
it had occurred as at 31 December 2020.

The following pro-forma transactions are yet to occur but are proposed to occur
immediately before or following completion of the Public Offer.

6.10.1 Completion of Stage 1 to 9 of the Work Programme at the Avalon Project